property present or future, personal or real or any other such shape or form. 

IV. The liability of the Members is limited. 

V.  The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 5900,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand 

Nine Hundred Crores Only) divided into 290,00,00,000 (Two Hundred Ninety Crores) Equity 

Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each, aggregating to Rs. 2900,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two 

Thousand Nine Hundred Crores Only) and 300,00,00,000 (Three Hundred Crores) Preference 

Share of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each, aggregating to Rs. 3000,00,00,000 (Rupees Three

[...]

the total cost payable shall be more than the equivalent of US Dollars Three 
Hundred Thousand (US$300,000) in any currency, excluding architects and 
town planners. 

(viii) The borrowing or lending or repayment of funds or changes in banking 

arrangements or other facilities in excess of US Dollars Fifteen Million 
(US$15,000,000). 

(ix) Any acquisition or investment into another company or business outside the 

normal course of business. 

(x) The creating or allowing subsisting mortgage, charge, encumbrance or other 
security interest over any of the undertaking, property and/or assets of the

[...]

of any member of the Resulting Company Group will not require the prior approval of any MGF 
Director at the Board. 

102. Upon the occurrence of the Progress Approval Date, and until the completion of the Demerger 

Completion Date, any matter in relation to (i) issuance of Equity Shares (save and except for 
issuance of thirty nine million sixty two thousand five hundred (39,062,500) equity shares upon 
conversion of twenty five hundred (2,500) compulsorily convertible debentures issued to, and 
presently held by, The Address, Dubai Marina LLC) or securities convertible into Equity Shares 
of the Company; (ii) any sale of the whole or any substantial part of the Company’s direct or

[...]

Matters in relation to the Demerged Assets shall not be required. 

(v) Upon the occurrence of the Progress Approval Date, and until the completion of 

Demerger Completion Date, any matter in relation to (i) issuance of Equity Shares (save 
and except for issuance of thirty nine million sixty two thousand five hundred 
(39,062,500) equity shares upon conversion of twenty five hundred (2,500) compulsorily 
convertible debentures issued to, and presently held by, The Address, Dubai Marina 
LLC) or securities convertible into Equity Shares of the Company; (ii) any sale of the 
whole or any substantial part of the Company’s direct or indirect shareholding in a Joint

[...]

claim and the breach that results and the amount claimed) has been given to the Company as 
soon as possible and in no event later than six (6) months from the date the Investor becomes 
aware of such breach. The total liability of the Company arising under this Agreement for breach 
of a representation or warranty shall not exceed 125% (one hundred and twenty five percent) of 
the Aggregate Subscription Amount. 

140. The indemnification and any other rights of the Investor under this Agreement are independent 

of, and in addition to, such other rights and remedies as the Investor may have under Applicable

[...]

Debenture at the rate of 5% (five percent) per annum (“Coupon”) on the Convertible 
Debenture Issue Price for each Interest Period. 

(b) The Coupon shall accrue on each Convertible Debenture on a day to day to basis and 
shall be calculated on the basis of a year of three hundred and sixty five (365) days and 
the actual number of days elapsed. 

H.2. Payment of Coupon 

(a) The Coupon shall be payable by the Company to each Debenture holder on the last day 

of each Interest Period following the Completion Date. 

(b) The Company shall deposit the amount of the Coupon payable for each Interest Period